

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:24-cv-04055

Hon. Julien X. Neals, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Leda D. Wettre, U.S.M.J.

Oral argument requested

Document filed electronically

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPLE INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

WALSH PIZZI O'REILLY FALANGA LLP
100 Mulberry Street, 15th Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Complaint Does Not Allege Exclusionary Conduct	10
A. The Complaint Challenges Only Lawful Refusals To Deal	11
B. The Government Does Not—And Cannot—Plead An <i>Aspen Skiing</i> Exception.....	20
C. Apple Is Not Microsoft	22
II. The Complaint Does Not Allege Substantial Anticompetitive Effects In The Smartphone Market	27
III. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege That Apple Has Monopoly Power In Any Relevant Market	33
IV. The Complaint Does Not Allege Specific Intent	38
V. The Complaint’s Kitchen-Sink Allegations Fail As A Matter Of Law	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3Shape Trios A/S v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3824209 (D. Del. Aug. 15, 2019).....	25, 26, 40
<i>In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	12, 16
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	32
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Bailey v. Allgas, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Bakay v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3381034 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2024)	29, 31
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Barr Laboratories, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992)	36, 38
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 39, 40
<i>Blix Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2895654 (D. Del. July 9, 2021)	32

<i>Bookhouse of Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	34
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Chase Mfg., Inc. v. Johns Manville Corp.</i> , 84 F.4th 1157 (10th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Columbia Metal Culvert Co. v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 20 (3d Cir. 1978)	36
<i>Conley Publ’g Grp. Ltd. v. Journal Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 665 N.W.2d 879 (Wis. 2003).....	10
<i>Coronavirus Rep. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5936910 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2021)	22
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)	11, 18, 21
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	5, 28, 31, 36
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023)	6, 35
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 44 F.4th 959 (10th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	26

<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garshman v. Universal Res. Holding Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Harrison Aire, Inc. v. Aerostar Int’l, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005)	33, 34
<i>Harrison v. Jefferson Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 78 F.4th 765 (5th Cir. 2023)	32
<i>Host Int’l, Inc. v. MarketPlace, PHL, LLC</i> , 32 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022)	20, 22
<i>IDT Corp. v. Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass’n Int’l</i> , 2005 WL 3447615 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2005).....	27, 29
<i>Imperial Irrigation Dist. v. Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	21
<i>Ind. Grocery, Inc. v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 1409 (7th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>IQVIA Inc. v. Veeva Systems Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4815547 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2018)	22
<i>It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Kolon Indus. Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 304 F. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2008)	11

<i>loanDepot.com v. CrossCountry Mortg., Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.N.J. 2019).....	39
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	19
<i>Metro Mobile CTS, Inc. v. NewVector Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 62 (9th Cir. 1989)	36
<i>Miller Indus. Towing Equip. Inc. v. NRC Indus.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 3d 451 (D.N.J. 2023).....	27
<i>Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd.</i> , 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Mylan Pharms. v. Celgene Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 12810322 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2014).....	22, 34
<i>N.M. Oncology & Hematology Consultants, Ltd. v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 994 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021).....	8, 27
<i>New York v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2021).....	16
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLMK Pa., LLC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 432 (W.D. Pa. 2022).....	31
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 529 (2018).....	28, 33, 37
<i>OJ Com., LLC v. KidKraft, Inc.</i> , 34 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2022)	18

<i>Oxbow Carbon & Mins. LLC v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phila. Taxi Ass'n v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2018)	2, 22, 38
<i>Princo Corp. v. ITC</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	27, 28
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	34, 37
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Reveal Chat Holdco, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	11, 26
<i>In re Revlimid & Thalomid Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 2861865 (D.N.J. June 6, 2024).....	20
<i>Sambreel Holdings LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	11
<i>Santiago v. Warminster Twp.</i> , 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Schor v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Shire US, Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D.N.J. 2019).....	10

<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	8, 38
<i>Stepan Co. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3199834 (D.N.J. June 26, 2024).....	39
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	36
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)	35
<i>United States v. Google LLC</i> , 687 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2023).....	26, 36
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	8, 33
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	35
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2.....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-102	10
